### **Operating Rules of the TK Sparta Praha Complex**

The Tennis Club Sparta Praha, z. s., located at Za Císařským mlýnem 1115/2, Bubeneč, 170 00 Prague, Company ID: 452 50 413, issues these operating rules, which must be followed by all visitors to the TK Sparta Praha complex.

#### 1. **Definition of Basic Terms**

- 1. The operator of the TK Sparta Praha complex is the Tennis Club Sparta Praha, z. s., located at Za Císařským mlýnem 1115/2, Bubeneč, 170 00 Prague, Company ID: 452 50 413.
- 2. A visitor is considered anyone who plays tennis, their accompanying persons, spectators, and visitors to the restaurant.
- 3. The TK Sparta Praha complex refers to all sports facilities (main building including restaurant, outdoor courts, and tennis halls) located on land owned by the Tennis Club Sparta Praha, z. s. in the cadastral area of Bubeneč, specifically on plots number 1742/1, 1742/2, 1742/3, 1742/4, 1890/1, and 1890/2.
- 4. A member of TK Sparta Praha is a person duly accepted as a member by the operator. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, a member is considered a visitor.

## Entry to the TK Sparta Praha Complex

- The relationship between the operator and the visitor to the TK Sparta Praha complex is established by the payment of an entrance fee or membership contribution, or the fee for the use of the sports facilities at TK Sparta Praha.
- Without a club card and proper payment of the contribution or fee, entry to the individual sports facilities of the TK Sparta Praha complex is prohibited. An exception applies to participants of a public sports event taking place at the TK Sparta Praha complex, or the accompanying persons of members of TK Sparta Praha.
- The current price list of individual services and membership contributions is available at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex.

## Operation of the TK Sparta Praha Complex

- The TK Sparta Praha complex is accessible to visitors only during operational hours.
- Operational hours of the TK Sparta Praha complex are Monday to Friday from 7:00 AM to 9:30 PM and Saturday to Sunday from 8:00 AM to 7:30 PM.
- The operator reserves the right to change the operational hours. Any changes will be posted at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex or on the operator's website at www.tkspartapraha.cz.
- Visitors are required to leave the sports facilities immediately after the end of the last playing hour, before the closing time of the TK Sparta Praha complex.
- The operator of the complex is authorized to determine whether the sports facilities are suitable for operation, particularly in regard to weather conditions.
- The designated responsible person (hereinafter referred to as "responsible person") has the right to require all visitors to comply with the operating rules and behave courteously. In case of violation of the operating rules, the responsible person has the right to deny entry to the TK Sparta Praha complex or expel the visitor from the complex without compensation.
- The responsible person has the right to restrict or completely exclude public access to the TK Sparta Praha complex, especially when necessary to ensure health protection or prevent damage, or when specified in an agreement with a short-term user of the complex.
- Tennis instruction is only permitted in the entire TK Sparta Praha complex by contractual trainers and coaches of the operator.

- The operator is not responsible for injuries caused by improper training methods, clothing, or poor health conditions. The operator recommends visitors to consult a doctor about their fitness for physical exertion.
- Entry to the TK Sparta Praha complex is prohibited for persons who are intoxicated or showing signs of using addictive substances.
- Smoking is prohibited throughout the entire TK Sparta Praha complex.

# Rights and Duties of Visitors and the Operator of the TK Sparta Praha Complex

- Visitors must be appropriately dressed, including footwear suitable for the specific sports surface. Visitors are allowed to use the changing rooms. The operator is not responsible for items or clothing stored freely in the changing rooms, unlocked lockers, or on the sports facilities. The changing room is not intended as a safe or storage area.
- In the event of a natural disaster, each person is responsible for the contents of their locker. The operator does not take responsibility for items in the lockers.
- The visitor, or their legal representative in the case of a minor visitor, is responsible for any injury to health or damage to the operator's property caused by this visitor. If a visitor causes damage to property, they must report it immediately at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex.
- Visitors must not disturb their surroundings with excessive noise, loud ringing of mobile phones, or behavior contrary to good manners.
- Visitors are required to adhere to the scheduled time of using the sports facility, maintain order on the facility, return training equipment to its usual place, and dispose of waste in the trash bins. After finishing the game, the visitor is required to sweep the entire clay court area, i.e., sweep the entire area between the fences.
- Visitors must immediately report any malfunctions of the sports facility equipment at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex.
- The operator does not provide medical supervision on the premises. In case of necessity, emergency medical services will be contacted. Minor injuries can be treated on-site with the supplies from the first aid kit, located at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex. Visitors are required to immediately report any injury or minor damage they cause to themselves at the reception of the TK Sparta Praha complex.
- In case of a fire or operational emergency, the visitor must immediately leave the sports facility or TK Sparta Praha complex according to the operator's instructions and in accordance with the evacuation plan.
- Entry with dogs to the sports complex is allowed only if the dog is on a leash.

#### Contacts

• Reception of the complex: tel: +420 731 422 225

• Email: recepce@tkspartapraha.cz / info@tkspartapraha.cz

• Emergency services: 112

Ambulance: 155Police: 158

• Fire department: 150

• **Effectiveness of the Operating Rules** These operating rules come into effect on June 1, 2022, and fully replace the previous operating rules.